
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting 

Date: Thursday, May 4, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Parachute Branch Library 

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through 
the following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service 
advocacy, and promoting District library innovation. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person
C. Approval of the agenda

II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting April 6, 2023 (pp 2-3)
B. Minutes of the Special Library Board meeting April 24, 2023 (pp 4)
C. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund March 16 through April 15, 2023 (pp.5-6);

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement March (pp. 7-9)

III. ACTION ITEMS

IV. Planning Solutions space planning proposal  (pp. 10-13)

IV. DISCUSSION ITEM

V. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp.14-18))
VI. Public Library Annual Report 2022 (PLAR) (pp. 19-27)
VII. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp.28-33)
VIII. Branch Report, Stacy Kline, Parachute Branch Manager (pp. 34)
IX. “Did You Know” training, Michelle Foster

Next Board Meeting June 1, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Carbondale Branch Library 

Adjourn meeting. 

This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any 
time.  All times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 
before the meeting. 

Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Glenwood Springs Branch Library 
April 6, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Carolyn Tucker 
John Mallonee 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Crystal Mariscal 
Michelle Foster Via Phone 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Susan Use 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 
N/A 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Jenn Cook James Larson 
Toni Carsten  Emily Hisel 
Seth Bontrager  Alex Garcia 
Jon Medrano  Sheldon Emery 
Rebecca Zuniga  Amy Tonozzi 
Jamie LaRue  Kevin Hettler 
Eileen Cummings Jen Callison 
Darla Baumli  Kim Owens 
Melissa Terry  Amaranda Fregoso 
Ari Beachey  Ana Gaytan 
Brandi Aguilar  Tracy Kallassy  

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
John Lepkowski  Roset Vu 

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter via phone 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  John Lepkowski asked for “The Spector of Communism” books to be put in the 
library.  Wants certain books to be put on top shelves.
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I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Jocelyn Durrance, and seconded by Crystal Mariscal -
Motion passed.

II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting March 2, 2023 (pp 2-4)
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund February 16 through March 15, 2023 (pp.5-6);

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement February (pp. 7-9)
I. A motion to approve the agenda was made by Crystal Mariscal, seconded by Jocelyn

Durrance – Motion passed.

C. ACTION ITEMS

A. Paid Sick Leave and Paid Personal Days Off policy, Kim Owens (pp.10-14)
i. A motion to approve the new sick leave and paid personal days off policy was made by
John Mallonee, and seconded by Crystal Mariscal – Motion passed.

B. Volunteer Policy, Kim Owens (pp.15)
i. A motion to pass the new volunteer policy was made by Jocelyn Durrance, and
seconded by Carolyn Tucker – Motion passed.

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp.16-21)
i. Introduction: Nancy Barnes, Director of Branch Libraries

ii. Governor Polis’s proclamation
iii. Discovery Café
iv. Money from the GCPLD Foundation for housing

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp.22-27)
i. Phone system transition to Verizon.

ii. Financial statement audit.
C. Branch Report, Daniel Messer, Glenwood Springs Branch Manager (pp. 28)

i. Thanked the team for working through illnesses and vacancies.
ii. Recent successes – Genealogy 101, teen tech week, GWS Art Guild reception.

D. “Did You Know” training, Susan Use
i. Susan was excused.  Adrian talked about the things happening in the library this month.

A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 2:36 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 
The next regular board meeting is on May 4, 2023, Location: Parachute Branch Library at 2:00 pm. 
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING 

Place: ZOOM VIRTUAL 
April 24, 2023 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Susan Use 
John Mallonee 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Crystal Mariscal 
Carolyn Tucker 
Michelle Foster 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Jamie LaRue  Kim Owens 
Melissa Terry  Jenn Cook 
Kevin Hettler  Paul Stanley 
Toni Carsten  Eileen Cummings 
Ana Gaytan Parachute Library Staff 

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
Kelly Morris 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 1:02 pm. Kevin Hettler conducted the roll call. 

I. B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Carolyn Tucker, and seconded by Susan Use - Motion
passed.

II. ACTION ITEMS

A. Discussion of the Appeal to Request Reconsideration Decision.
• Three book titles were requested for reconsideration: Gender Queer : a memoir, by Maia

Kobabe, This Book is Gay, by Juno Dawson, and Let’s Talk About It the Teen’s Guide to Sex,
Relationships, and Being a Human, by Erika Moen and Matthew Nolan. Each title was
discussed. Motions were made to retain all titles, and any classifications of the item will be
entrusted to the Library staff.  – Motions passed.

• A motion to limit reconsideration on these 3 titles was made for a three-year period, unless
6 or more board members agree to hear the appeal.  – Motion passed.

The motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 1:48pm. 

NEXT MEETING: May 4, 2023, 2pm, Parachute Branch Library. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
03/16/2023 eft CRA 3/10/23 retirement contributions (6,874.97)
03/16/2023 eft CRA 3/10/23 retirement contributions (4,924.21)
03/27/2023 eft Alpine Bank Feb c.c. pmt (6,522.57)
03/29/2023 ach Town of Carbondale water / sewer (88.78)
03/29/2023 ach Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
03/29/2023 ach Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI Electricity (4,266.59)
03/29/2023 Eft CRA 3/24/23 retirement contributions (6,914.67)
03/29/2023 Eft CRA 3/24/23 retirement contributions (5,036.33)
03/29/2023 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA Gas (2,508.39)
03/29/2023 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (169.92)
03/31/2023 25421 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC Mar cleaning (6,700.00)
03/31/2023 25422 AlwaysMountainTim... Nueva radio ads (250.00)
03/31/2023 25423 Ashworth, Tiffany CA YSC candidate travel reimb (978.40)
03/31/2023 25424 Aspen Science Center Kids/ Teen Events (1,560.00)
03/31/2023 25425 Aunt Flow Janitorial supplies (3,120.00)
03/31/2023 25426 Birds Beware Windo... Exterior and Interior window cleaning - All... (4,350.00)
03/31/2023 25427 Cardiff Cleaning Ser... GW CA Mar cleaning (4,422.00)
03/31/2023 25428 Citadel Security Gro... GW security service (3,142.80)
03/31/2023 25429 City of Glenwood Sp... GW Electricity (950.62)
03/31/2023 25430 Cook, Jennifer RIPL 2023- Airfare Reimbursement (550.80)
03/31/2023 25431 Couch, Christine Finding Colorado Event (120.00)
03/31/2023 25432 Crystal River Jeep T... Winter Reading Grand Prize (500.00)
03/31/2023 25433 Cura HR, LLC HR support/DISC/Goal Planning/survey fi... (980.00)
03/31/2023 25434 Current Solutions GW IT New CAT6 for self-ck kiosk (977.89)
03/31/2023 25435 Daly Property Servic... GW Feb snow removal (1,740.00)
03/31/2023 25436 Demco processing supplies (1,018.47)
03/31/2023 25437 Elite Plumbing & Dr... RI restroom plumbing repair (535.00)
03/31/2023 25438 Fernando, Preethi Women who shook the world speaking ev... (1,500.00)
03/31/2023 25439 Friend, Sara Mileage reimb (61.57)
03/31/2023 25440 Gotcha Covered Deposit for RI Window Covers (1,500.00)
03/31/2023 25441 ImageNet Consultin... Copier lease (1,161.66)
03/31/2023 25442 Ingraham, Ildiko CA sound immersion event (300.00)
03/31/2023 25443 Ingram Library Servi... Library materials (6,722.42)
03/31/2023 25444 Interior Concepts of ... Self-check furniture-final payment (7,201.34)
03/31/2023 25445 Isenhart, Jeremy A/V services for Mushroom Presentation (150.00)
03/31/2023 25446 Kallassy, Tracy RIPL 2023- Airfare Reimbursement (597.80)
03/31/2023 25447 Karrel, Thomas Conversations event facilitation (300.00)
03/31/2023 25448 Latin American Boo... Latin American Books (5,829.81)
03/31/2023 25449 Library Ideas LLC Library materials (1,087.32)
03/31/2023 25450 Mac's Landscape S... PA Feb. snow removal (405.00)
03/31/2023 25451 Messer, Daniel Mileage Reimbursement (222.04)
03/31/2023 25452 Midwest Tape Library materials (5,628.89)
03/31/2023 25453 NewsBank, inc. Annual subscription renewal (5,979.00)
03/31/2023 25454 OverDrive Library e-materials (6,913.32)
03/31/2023 25455 Pauline S. Schneeg... Wildlife Program (900.00)
03/31/2023 25457 Seter & Vander Wall... Legal Services (609.00)
03/31/2023 25458 Suarez, Dulce Andrea translation - courtesy notice (35.00)
03/31/2023 25459 Universal Mechanic... SI HVAC Repairs (608.44)
03/31/2023 25460 Van Devender, Jeffrey Ukulele Classes (1,300.00)
03/31/2023 25461 Western Paper Distr... Janitorial supplies (1,392.35)
03/31/2023 25462 Reliance Standard April disability insurance (1,074.13)
03/31/2023 Eft Garfield County Publ... book sales / donations (1,425.57)
04/03/2023 eft WEX Bank Mar vehicle fuel / maintenance (749.80)
04/10/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, & filtering service (6,112.37)
04/12/2023 eft CRA 4/7/23 retirement contributions (6,006.20)
04/12/2023 eft CRA 4/7/23 retirement contributions (4,836.91)
04/14/2023 25463 625-Water(9283) RI SI staff water (121.70)
04/14/2023 25464 Ajax Roofing Compa... CA NC roof repairs (2,551.93)
04/14/2023 25465 American Janitor LLC Parachute March Cleaning (1,096.00)
04/14/2023 25466 Anvil Points Upholst... Parachute Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning (1,498.80)
04/14/2023 25467 Benson, Kim Mileage Reimbursement (82.66)
04/14/2023 25468 Brainfuse Inc. VetNow online education services, 5/8/20... (5,000.00)
04/14/2023 25469 Callison, Jennifer Education assistance (1,551.88)
04/14/2023 25470 Cedar Networks April broadband (1,194.00)
04/14/2023 25471 Citadel Security Gro... GW Security service (3,026.40)
04/14/2023 25472 City of Glenwood Sp... GW Electricity (857.64)
04/14/2023 25473 Colorado River Valle... Knowledge Fest- Refreshments (54.49)

12:03 PM Garfield County Public Library District
04/21/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis March 16 through April 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

04/14/2023 25474 Computershare Trus... COP Trustee fee (2,500.00)
04/14/2023 25475 Cook, Jennifer Education assistance (3,103.75)
04/14/2023 25476 Cura HR, LLC HR support/DISC/Goal Planning/survey fi... (3,832.50)
04/14/2023 25477 Demco Processing supplies (599.23)
04/14/2023 25478 Employers Council, I... Employee Handbook review (300.00)
04/14/2023 25479 EverGreen ZeroWaste Carbondale compost service (65.00)
04/14/2023 25480 Friesen, Kathleen Cowboy Corral Concert (500.00)
04/14/2023 25481 Governmentjobs.co... NEOGOV Perform renewal 6/30/23 (12,212.80)
04/14/2023 25482 Helmer, Shirley Mileage Reimbursement (35.37)
04/14/2023 25483 Hisel, Emily Education assistance (1,551.88)
04/14/2023 25484 ImageNet Consultin... Copier copies (1,037.74)
04/14/2023 25485 Ingram Library Servi... Library materials (13,610.63)
04/14/2023 25486 Kline, Stacy Mileage reimb (368.37)
04/14/2023 25487 Marmot Library Net... 2nd Qtr IT support (58,962.85)
04/14/2023 25488 Messer, Daniel Education assistance (3,103.75)
04/14/2023 25489 Midwest Tape Library materials (14,754.71)
04/14/2023 25490 Morning Star Elevat... NC Semi annual elevator p&m (560.00)
04/14/2023 25491 Mountain Pest Contr... March spraying (150.00)
04/14/2023 25492 Mountain Waste & R... SI trash / recycling (81.18)
04/14/2023 25493 AlwaysMountainTim... Radio ads (2,350.00)
04/14/2023 25494 Grand River Health Staff training day venue (3,402.00)
04/14/2023 25495 Newmind Group, Inc. 3 New Chrome Licenses (750.00)
04/14/2023 25496 Northwest Colorado ... RI annual elevator inspections (718.00)
04/14/2023 25497 Suarez, Dulce Andrea Dia del Nino- Translation services (35.00)
04/14/2023 25498 Terry, Melissa Education assistance / mileage reimb (762.14)
04/14/2023 25499 Transparent Informa... Background checks (58.55)
04/14/2023 25500 Unique Managemen... March Collections service (59.70)
04/14/2023 25501 Vail, Sarah Education assistance (2,230.00)
04/14/2023 25502 Western Paper Distr... Janitorial supplies (890.83)
04/14/2023 25503 Willis Towers/CEBT May health insurance (33,398.02)
04/14/2023 25504 World Book, Inc. Online World Book databases (4,536.00)
04/14/2023 25505 WT.COX Informatio... GW magazine subscriptions (43.20)
04/14/2023 Eft CenturyLink elevator / fire alarm telephone service (425.70)
04/14/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (324,232.25)

TOTAL (324,232.25)

12:03 PM Garfield County Public Library District
04/21/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis March 16 through April 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 6,522.57
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 125 items
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 SSALAConfre ALA National Conference X (385.00) (385.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 SSALAConfre ALA National Conference X (385.00) (770.00)
Credit Card Charge 02/27/2023 FTWM Lights for Silt X (8.88) (778.88)
Credit Card Charge 02/28/2023 MMEasyBad... Key Fobs X (369.00) (1,147.88)
Credit Card Charge 02/28/2023 GWALA ALA, PLA, & RUSA Membersh... X (303.00) (1,450.88)
Credit Card Charge 02/28/2023 MMKnightSou Lighting Controls X (271.40) (1,722.28)
Credit Card Charge 02/28/2023 RIThaiBistr WRP Raffle Gift X (50.00) (1,772.28)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 SSStageDrop Event Stage Panels X (1,597.42) (3,369.70)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 SSWM Game on Program X (688.98) (4,058.68)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 SSReadingWa Summer Reading X (359.95) (4,418.63)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 SSMichaels Cozy Crochet Corner X (35.42) (4,454.05)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 SSSheetLab Admin Staff Day X (30.83) (4,484.88)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 GWUSPS GW ILL Postage X (4.13) (4,489.01)
Credit Card Charge 03/01/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (3.47) (4,492.48)
Credit Card Charge 03/02/2023 CAWM Creator Club Supplies X (74.30) (4,566.78)
Credit Card Charge 03/02/2023 SS3CM March Board Meeting Refresh... X (51.42) (4,618.20)
Credit Card Charge 03/02/2023 CACM Staff Going Away Party Supplies X (27.98) (4,646.18)
Credit Card Charge 03/02/2023 RIRibCity WRP Raffle Price X (25.00) (4,671.18)
Credit Card Charge 03/03/2023 SSDunkin Employee Appreciation Day X (130.34) (4,801.52)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 SSBulkAppa Staff Day Swag X (1,105.25) (5,906.77)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 PAUSPS PA ILL Postage X (15.86) (5,922.63)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 FTWM Wall Repair Supplies X (10.24) (5,932.87)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 NCUSPS NC ILL Postage X (7.60) (5,940.47)
Credit Card Charge 03/06/2023 CACM Meet the Author Snacks X (4.49) (5,944.96)
Credit Card Charge 03/07/2023 PAWM Youth Program Supplies & Jan... X (41.40) (5,986.36)
Credit Card Charge 03/07/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (11.07) (5,997.43)
Credit Card Charge 03/07/2023 CACricut Adult Programs X (10.61) (6,008.04)
Credit Card Charge 03/08/2023 GWWM Kids & Adult Program Material... X (192.57) (6,200.61)
Credit Card Charge 03/08/2023 SIWM Supplies for Kid Programs X (65.44) (6,266.05)
Credit Card Charge 03/08/2023 SILittleCas Staff Meeting X (29.95) (6,296.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/08/2023 SIDT Prizes for Kids Passive Program X (10.50) (6,306.50)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 FTWM RI Paint Supplies/ Janitorial X (92.82) (6,399.32)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 RIWM Programs & RI Office Supplies X (85.84) (6,485.16)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 FTMNTHighPa RI Office Paint X (74.95) (6,560.11)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 SSCostco bank checks X (51.45) (6,611.56)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 CADollarTre CA Office Supplies X (31.39) (6,642.95)
Credit Card Charge 03/09/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (3.47) (6,646.42)
Credit Card Charge 03/10/2023 SIMinersCla Winter Reading Prizes X (55.00) (6,701.42)
Credit Card Charge 03/10/2023 SIDT Supplies for Teen Program Sa... X (32.35) (6,733.77)
Credit Card Charge 03/10/2023 GWCM Adult Program Snacks X (28.98) (6,762.75)
Credit Card Charge 03/10/2023 SIIDT Supplies for Teen Program X (10.50) (6,773.25)
Credit Card Charge 03/10/2023 NCUSPS NC ILL Postage X (4.13) (6,777.38)
Credit Card Charge 03/11/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Stock Images X (29.99) (6,807.37)
Credit Card Charge 03/11/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Creative Cloud License... X (29.99) (6,837.36)
Credit Card Charge 03/12/2023 PADAEGEE CALLI in Denver- per diem X (49.04) (6,886.40)
Credit Card Charge 03/12/2023 GWDaeGee CALLI in Denver- per diem X (47.88) (6,934.28)
Credit Card Charge 03/12/2023 NCWM Passive Kids Program & Staff ... X (29.53) (6,963.81)
Credit Card Charge 03/12/2023 GWElement CALLI in Dnever- per diem X (7.56) (6,971.37)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 SSQuill GW Office Supplies X (217.95) (7,189.32)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 SSAlpacaFar Winter Reading Grand Prize X (174.00) (7,363.32)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 PAElement CALLI in Denver- lodging X (148.72) (7,512.04)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 GWElement CALLI in Denver- lodging X (139.00) (7,651.04)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 SSQuill PA Office Supplies X (45.99) (7,697.03)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 SSQuill CA Office Supplies X (45.99) (7,743.02)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 PAMizu CALLI in Denver- per diem X (35.00) (7,778.02)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 SIMistys Teen Book Club Refreshments X (25.88) (7,803.90)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 PAPintsPub CALLI in Denver- per diem X (21.95) (7,825.85)
Credit Card Charge 03/13/2023 GWMetropol CALLI in Denver- per diem X (20.46) (7,846.31)
Credit Card Charge 03/14/2023 SIWildRoots Winter Reading Prizes X (50.00) (7,896.31)
Credit Card Charge 03/14/2023 NCWM SPARK Supplies X (38.10) (7,934.41)
Credit Card Charge 03/14/2023 SIHi-Way Winter Reading Prizes X (25.00) (7,959.41)
Credit Card Charge 03/14/2023 PAClarksMar Story Time Snacks X (8.65) (7,968.06)
Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 FTLowes Building Supplies X (107.94) (8,076.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 SSReform Reform Membership X (100.00) (8,176.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (66.65) (8,242.65)

11:56 AM Garfield County Public Library District
04/21/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 03/31/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 SSNichecon Nichecon Registration X (47.00) (8,289.65)
Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 RIDollarTre St. Patricks Day Decor X (21.35) (8,311.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/15/2023 NCWM SPARK Supplies X (12.94) (8,323.94)
Credit Card Charge 03/16/2023 MMFBS Building Materials X (385.62) (8,709.56)
Credit Card Charge 03/16/2023 RICM Staff Meeting morale X (61.89) (8,771.45)
Credit Card Charge 03/16/2023 PAClarksMar Silent Night Movie- Refreshme... X (13.79) (8,785.24)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 SSStageDrop Stage Skirting X (871.99) (9,657.23)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 SSCOAssocia Colorado Association of Librari... X (150.00) (9,807.23)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 MMKully Admin Office Supplies X (127.00) (9,934.23)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 MMKully Admin Office Supplies X (127.00) (10,061.23)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 RIDominos Fantastic Friday- Teen Program X (63.36) (10,124.59)
Credit Card Charge 03/17/2023 SIStarbuck Staff Moral X (28.95) (10,153.54)
Credit Card Charge 03/18/2023 RIWM Crafting Circle Program X (14.64) (10,168.18)
Credit Card Charge 03/19/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Email Newsletter Platfo... X (52.50) (10,220.68)
Credit Card Charge 03/19/2023 SSAdobe Adobe Cloud X (29.99) (10,250.67)
Credit Card Charge 03/19/2023 SIDollarTre SI Office Supplies & Event Ref... X (19.85) (10,270.52)
Credit Card Charge 03/20/2023 FTGreaseMon Truck- Oil Change X (74.19) (10,344.71)
Credit Card Charge 03/20/2023 GWUSPS GW ILL Postage X (63.00) (10,407.71)
Credit Card Charge 03/20/2023 NCUSPS NC ILL Postage X (10.41) (10,418.12)
Credit Card Charge 03/20/2023 PAUSPS PA ILL Postage X (7.60) (10,425.72)
Credit Card Charge 03/20/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (3.47) (10,429.19)
Credit Card Charge 03/21/2023 FTWM Janitorial Supplies X (98.00) (10,527.19)
Credit Card Charge 03/21/2023 CAUSPS CA ILL Postage X (11.73) (10,538.92)
Credit Card Charge 03/21/2023 SIUSPS SI ILL Postage X (4.13) (10,543.05)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 CACM Branch Items & Program Snac... X (190.47) (10,733.52)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 GWCM Adult Program & Staff Items X (102.45) (10,835.97)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 FTWM Building Repair Supplies X (46.74) (10,882.71)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 FTLowes Building Materials X (24.96) (10,907.67)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 RIDollarTre Spring Break Program- Contes... X (23.76) (10,931.43)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 SSCM PST Meeting X (17.47) (10,948.90)
Credit Card Charge 03/22/2023 GWUSPS GW USPS Postage X (8.34) (10,957.24)
Credit Card Charge 03/23/2023 SSDiscountS Kids Easter Projects X (219.14) (11,176.38)
Credit Card Charge 03/23/2023 SSCM Admin Day refreshments X (45.95) (11,222.33)
Credit Card Charge 03/23/2023 SSAdobe Acrobat Pro License X (16.99) (11,239.32)
Credit Card Charge 03/23/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (11.73) (11,251.05)
Credit Card Charge 03/24/2023 MMFRAUD Investigating unauthorized cha... X (1,851.30) (13,102.35)
Credit Card Charge 03/24/2023 PAClarks Staff Refreshments X (52.90) (13,155.25)
Credit Card Charge 03/25/2023 MMFRAUD Investigating unauthorized cha... X (1,291.55) (14,446.80)
Credit Card Charge 03/26/2023 SIWM Snacks for Kids Events X (18.61) (14,465.41)
Credit Card Charge 03/26/2023 SIWM Snacks for Teen Events X (16.52) (14,481.93)
Credit Card Charge 03/26/2023 SIWM Adult event Refrehsments X (1.48) (14,483.41)
Credit Card Charge 03/27/2023 SS3MGMRe... HR Transform Vegas-per diem X (29.53) (14,512.94)
Credit Card Charge 03/27/2023 SS3Curb HR Transform Vegas-Transpor... X (25.40) (14,538.34)
Credit Card Charge 03/27/2023 SS3Tailwind HR Transform Vegas-per diem X (20.32) (14,558.66)
Credit Card Charge 03/27/2023 PAUSPS PA ILL Postage X (3.47) (14,562.13)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 PAWM Teen Events Snacks X (52.88) (14,615.01)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 SSQuill NC Office Supplies X (45.99) (14,661.00)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 GWCM Adult Program Snacks X (27.78) (14,688.78)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 SS3Nathans HR Transform Vegas-per diem X (21.63) (14,710.41)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 PAWM PA Office Supplies X (5.17) (14,715.58)
Credit Card Charge 03/28/2023 CACM Story Time Items X (4.99) (14,720.57)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 SSAlpacaFar Winter Reading Grand Prize X (175.00) (14,895.57)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 NCWM Spanish Class & Staff Materials X (74.56) (14,970.13)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 SS3Nellies HR Transform Vegas-per diem X (39.59) (15,009.72)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 SS3Copperfi HR Transform Vegas-per diem X (14.00) (15,023.72)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 CAUSPS CA ILL Poastage X (4.13) (15,027.85)
Credit Card Charge 03/29/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (3.47) (15,031.32)
Credit Card Charge 03/30/2023 RIDollarTre Easter Decor- Children Area X (67.75) (15,099.07)
Credit Card Charge 03/30/2023 SSElPatron Hispanic Outreach Leaders pla... X (59.10) (15,158.17)
Credit Card Charge 03/30/2023 GWRoll20 Comic Festival Material X (9.99) (15,168.16)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (15,168.16) (15,168.16)

11:56 AM Garfield County Public Library District
04/21/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 03/31/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Payments and Credits - 3 items
Credit Card Credit 03/01/2023 MMJose&Main Refund for Conference Chairs X 2,800.00 2,800.00
Credit Card Credit 03/02/2023 MMJose&Mai Refund for Conference Table X 1,700.00 4,500.00
Check 03/27/2023 eft Feb c.c. pmt X 6,522.57 11,022.57

Total Cleared Transactions (4,145.59) (4,145.59)

Cleared Balance 4,145.59 10,668.16

Register Balance as of 03/31/2023 4,145.59 10,668.16

New Transactions
Payments and Credits - 1 item

Check 04/28/2023 eft Mar c.c. pmt 10,668.16 10,668.16

Total New Transactions 10,668.16 10,668.16

Ending Balance (6,522.57) 0.00

11:56 AM Garfield County Public Library District
04/21/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 03/31/2023
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Management Report, April 2023 
By Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 

I was on vacation in April, so got up to a little less than usual this month. 

Facilities 
I wanted to update the board that our bid with Verkada (to install security cameras) crept up a little 
after the board approved it. The original contract was $81,738.00. But it contained an error on the 
quote. After Jon negotiated with them, the price has risen to $82,730.01. The error appears to have 
been an honest one, and Jon did a good job holding the line. 

Space Planning 
Following the receipt of our facilities master plan, I reached out to a library space planner to help us try 
to refresh and implement some of the suggestions to update and improve the Parachute, New Castle, 
and Silt branch libraries. Beth O’Neill of Planning Solutions has met a few times with staff to review the 
space, furniture, and some construction needs, and has submitted a proposal in the amount of $21,500. 
It is our hope to complete the project within this fiscal year. I am recommending the awarding of this 
contract to take advantage of the soon-to-come roll-out of our new self-check systems. Beth has done a 
fine job of zeroing in on the most pressing needs and finding cost-effective approaches to solving them. 

Public Library Annual Report 
Jenn Cook has completed one of our statutory obligations: the completion and submission to the 
Colorado State Library of an annual statistical report. This data is rolled up with data from other states 
to provide national comparison data. I understand that this information has been shared with the board 
only sporadically, but I think it is important enough to be part of the board packet. 

By itself, the report may be hard to digest. But board members may not know that they can go to the 
website lrs.org (Library Research Service) and view past reports from all across the state. LRS also does 
individual reports, such as this one on intellectual freedom challenges (back in 2019): 
https://www.lrs.org/fast-facts-reports/challenged-materials-in-colorado-public-libraries-2021/. 

Next month, I’ll see if Jenn and I can present some comparisons with similarly sized libraries. 

Incidentally, the state library also maintains other files about us, namely an establishment document, 
various iterations of our bylaws (2007, 2012, 2020), and a map of our district. You can review them at 
https://spl.cde.state.co.us/artemis/pldistricts/garfieldcountypublibdis/. 

Thank yous 
Recently I’ve received several thank-you notes from both immediate and professional communities. 

• One congratulating us on our third-place showing at Spellebration--an event that benefits adult
learners, Literacy Outreach, and the Colorado Mountain College Learning Labs. Congratulations
again to our team, which honored our late New Castle Circulation Supervisor, Lisa Detweiler.
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• One from former GCL librarian Amy Shipley, now the executive director of the Basalt Regional
Library. I answered phones for them on the day of the password implementation, freeing them
to hold their first staff day.

• One from the State Library, thanking me for coordinating the “Community Conversations”
online training. This effort involved presentations from Nancy Barnes (from her time at Littleton)
and Brenda Marshall (from the Pine River Library in Bayfield). We’re building a good cohort of
regional libraries who openly share what they’re learning about their communities.

Colorado Public Library Directors Meeting in Greeley 
From May 18 – 19, 2023 I will be attending a gathering of public library directors in Greeley, where the 
High Plains Library District will be opening a new branch. This annual gathering of library directors has 
been a powerful way to track emerging issues throughout the state. 

Montrose 
With Sharon Morris of the Colorado State Library, I helped facilitate a board retreat of the Montrose 
Regional Library District. In part, my involvement was related to their recent community interview 
project (which I helped them start back in 2022). Their board also debriefed on a recent spate of 
challenges to any and all LGBTQ+ materials in the library. After several meetings in which over 150 
people showed up for public comment, the board had their own special meeting to respond to all the 
comments. In the end, they quietly affirmed their policies, and recommitted to serving everyone in the 
community. They talked about their actions in the context of public trust, concluding that abiding by 
their policies was key, rather than being buffeted by local pressure and politics. Below is an article 
written by their staff which appeared in the local paper. 

Since unveiling a new series of programs designed to be inclusive of our LGBTQ neighbors, the 
library’s programming and collections have received numerous challenges, alongside 
unprecedented community engagement at library board meetings. This issue has been 
discussed in recent letters to the editor and a column in the Montrose Daily Press. At the library, 
we view these challenges as healthy expressions of concern and engagement with the library 
and an example of democracy in action. While increased scrutiny might make some 
uncomfortable (especially those of us who consider ourselves introverts!), we welcome the 
discussion and seek to engage respectfully, in a way that models productive community 
dialogue. 

As librarians, we highly value accurate information and access to information and education. 
Two books frequently questioned in recent discussions include Gender Queer: A Memoir by 
Maia Kobabe and Flamer by Mark Curato. To clarify, the library owns copies of both books. 
However, neither book is located in the library’s Children’s section. The library organizes its 
materials in a way that makes them accessible and easy to find. Books for adults are grouped 
together, as are books for teens and books for children. Gender Queer is a book that is written 
for adults. Therefore, it is located in the Adult Graphic Novel section of the library. Flamer is 
written for teens, so it is located in the Teen Graphic Novel section. The library does not collect 
pornography, nor do we make pornographic content available through any of our services. 
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While some readers may object to the content, as well as the visual format of these two books, 
they are not, by definition, pornographic.  

In response to the library’s inclusion of these titles, a community-based solution was suggested 
in a thoughtful March 1, 2023 column in the Daily Press, authored by Montrose Advocates for 
Children. The authors proposed that the library house certain materials, including the 
aforementioned titles, in an age-restricted area of the library. On its surface, this solution seems 
very reasonable! After all, many laws require businesses to restrict certain products (tobacco, 
alcohol) based on age. While the library groups together books and materials for different age 
ranges, libraries do not seek to restrict anyone’s access to those collections.  

Public libraries are trusted and empowered to provide resources that meet the needs of their 
communities. According to the American Library Association (ALA), all members of the 
community who are served by a library should be ensured “equitable access” to the library. This 
means that access to library resources cannot be limited or restricted – not by age, nor literacy 
level, ability or disability, legal status, or any other reason. That would be a violation of the ALA’s 
“Library Bill of Rights,” a foundational document for the operations of libraries in the United 
States. You can find copies of the “Library Bill of Rights” inside the Montrose Library or by 
visiting www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill. 

Public libraries, the Montrose Library included, abide by ALA guidance when creating library 
policies and best practices. The ALA, in turn, relies on laws to ensure its guidance is sound. For 
more comprehensive information on the legal basis that informs the American Library 
Association’s Library Bill of Rights, as well as the legal arguments against restricting access to 
library materials, readers can view "Access to Library Resources and Services for Minors: An 
Interpretation of the Library Bill of Rights", American Library Association, July 26, 2006, available 
online at http://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/minors (accessed 
March 1, 2023). Those who do not have internet access can use library computers to access the 
information or call the library’s Reference Desk to request that a copy of the document be 
printed for them.  

The cases cited in the above publication, Brown v. Entertainment Merchant’s Association, et.al. 
564 U.S. 08-1448 (2011) and Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975), establish that 
First Amendment rights, including the right to access information through the library, are 
extended to children and young adults, and that their speech is constitutionally protected, the 
same as yours. These cases determine that the protected speech of minors cannot be 
suppressed, not even “to protect children or young adults from ideas or images a legislative 
body believes to be unsuitable for them,” as was decided in Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville. We 
encourage anyone who is interested in learning more to follow the link to ALA’s webpage for a 
complete list of citations and resources for further reading on these issues. 

In their March 1st column, Montrose Advocates for Children correctly represented the position 
of the library’s Board of Trustees and staff that “it is the responsibility of parents to monitor 
what their children view.” They go on to suggest that library staff should bear responsibility for 
children in the library, whether or not they are supervised by their parents. The library does not 
act in loco parentis – that is, “in the place of parents.” We do not have a legal right to make 
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decisions regarding what any library user – no matter their age – reads, asks for, or views in the 
library, regardless of our own personal feelings about that material. When it comes to minors, 
that is a right that is reserved solely for parents and guardians and does not extend to library 
staff. Furthermore, we are prevented by law from disclosing anyone’s use of the library, 
including what materials they ask to view. This law extends to children. The Colorado State Law 
“Privacy of User Records” - CRS 24-90-119 expresses this in no uncertain terms, and outlines 
clear exceptions. You can view the full text of this law at the library – we keep the complete 
collection of Colorado Revised Statutes in the Adult Reference collection.  

Legal frameworks aside, most librarians enter this profession because they want to help people. 
Most recognize the power that books and reading can have, and many likely can cite particular 
books that had dramatic impacts on their understanding of themselves and their worlds. Gary 
Paulsen’s unflinching Hatchet and Maya Angelou’s historically rooted and forward-looking “On 
the Pulse of Morning” were particularly formative for us, altering our sense of our place in the 
natural world and rooting us in history and future possibility. Coincidentally (or perhaps not), 
both authors have published books that have been frequently challenged, from publication to 
the present. 

The power of books is exciting and relevant, and the opportunity to discuss this in a community 
context is necessary. Librarians at the Montrose Library work to ensure that children and young 
adults feel welcome, safe, and cared for in the library. We try to trust the young people we 
serve and respond to their information requests with respect and without judgment. When 
parents of younger readers object to materials their children select, we respect those choices as 
well and work hard to help library patrons of all ages choose books and other materials that are 
right for them. 

We know that many community members, including members of Montrose Advocates for 
Children, have our community’s best interests at heart, especially where the safety of our 
children is concerned. With that in mind, it is important to us that readers understand that 
children and teens who identify as LGBTQ are among the most vulnerable members of society. 
LGBTQ children and teens experience depression, and physical harm, and attempt or die by 
suicide at much higher rates than their non-LGBTQ peers. Please visit The Trevor Project’s 2022 
National Survey on LGBTQ Mental Health at www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2022/ for more 
comprehensive data. This data, in part, contributed to the library’s decision to host LGBTQ-
focused programming, and it was cited in many letters of support received from community-
service organizations as well as from the general public, letters supporting both our focused 
programming for a traditionally underserved community as well as the books in our collection. 

One program for LGBTQ teens and allies, Unity Social Club, has received significant attention. A 
monthly hour-long gathering, the program alternates between a teen book club and a maker 
space. The club’s first selection, the graphic novel Flamer, has been the subject of much 
community debate. The book is the deeply personal and ultimately hopeful story of Aidan, a 14-
year-old who struggles with bullying, self-acceptance, and identity at a summer Boy Scout camp 
in the 1990s. The publisher lists the book as appropriate for 14 to 18-year-olds, as do all major 
review publications, and the book was named a 2021 Golden Kite Best Illustrated Book for Older 
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Readers, a 2020 Best Graphic Young Adult Book from Kirkus Reviews, and a 2021 Best Book of 
the Year from Bank Street Center for Children’s Literature, among other honors. 

What awards do not communicate about the book is that it is a moving, heartfelt, and 
emotionally raw story of resilience and acceptance, the story of a whole person trying to figure 
himself out and trying to navigate environments, such as Scout camp, in which he finds 
community and inspiration and faces bullying. The book acknowledges and embraces that kind 
of complexity. It also addresses the sensitive subject matter, including situations in which Aidan, 
the main character, feels uncomfortable – the point of those scenes is his discomfort and his 
attempts to deal with such situations and environments. While the book is intended for teens, it 
